IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA MONROE DIVISION

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. ERIC S. SCHMITT, Attorney General, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 3:22-cv-01213-TAD-KDM

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER REGARDING AUDIOVISUAL RECORDINGS OF DEPOSITIONS AND PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION IN DEPOSITION TRANSCRIPTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3
ARGUMENT5
I. The Public Interest Overwhelmingly Favors Disclosure, and Defendants Fail to Satisfy the Arduous Standard for Sealing Record Evidence.
II. Defendants Failed to Submit Evidence in Support of Their Motion as Required by Fifth Circuit Precedent
III. Defendants Failed to Articulate with Specificity the Interests That They Claim Justify Sealing Record Evidence
IV. Defendants' Demands Are Incompatible with the Procedures for Sealing Record Evidence
V. Defendants' Categorical Demands Violate the Rule Against Sealing Publicly Available Information
VI. Defendants' Demands Are Unreasonably One-Sided and Incongruent to Any Needs in This Case
VII. Defendants' Long Delay Before Filing Their Motion Undercuts Their Claim of Urgency in the Relief Requested
CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Ariz. Free Enter. Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	9, 10, 11, 22
Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp., 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)	7, 17
BP Expl. & Prod., Inc. v. Claimant ID 100246928, 920 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2019)	17
Bradley ex rel. AJW v. Ackal, 954 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2020)	7, 8, 10
Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986)	15
Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
City of Houston v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	14
Edwards v. Standard Fire Ins. Co., No. CIV.A. 07-6714, 2008 WL 1832366 (E.D. La. Apr. 23, 2008)	22
Felling, 2001 WL 1782360	16
Gentile v. State Bar of Nev., 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	14
Glenmede Tr. Co. v. Thompson, 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	15
In re Terra Int'l, Inc., 134 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 1998)	12, 13, 15
In re Violation of Rule 28(D), 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	18
Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of State, No. 14-cv-1242, 2019 WL 11890739 (D.D.C. Apr. 25, 2019)	10
June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Phillips, 22 F.4th 512 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
Lesar v. U.S. Department of Justic, 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	11, 12
Lewis v. City of New Orleans, 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	14

Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd. of San Antonio, Tex., 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
Phillips ex rel. Est. of Byrd v. Gen. Motors Corp., 307 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2002)	
Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Tr. Co., 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)	17
Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	9, 10
Shane Grp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich., 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 10
United States v. Garrett, 571 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1978)	15, 16
Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	9
Woodward v. U.S. Marshal Service., See No. CV 18-1249 (RC), 2022 WL 296171 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2022)	12
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)	12, 15, 16
